Disseminating Information on the Research of Mechanical Engineering - Jurnal Polimesin Volume 24, No. 3, June 2026 472
J u r n a l  P o l i m e s i n
Department of Mechanical  Engineering
S t a t e  P o l y t e c h n i c  o f  L h o k s e u m a w e
e-ISSN : 2549-1999  No. : 3  Month : June
p-ISSN : 1693-5462  Volume : 24  Year : 2026
Processing dates: received on 2026-3-23, reviewed on 2026-04-12,

summarized in Table 1. The fibers were aligned in the same
direction within the mold, and the composites were fabricated using
the hand lay-up method [14], [20], [21].
Unidirectional alignment was selected to promote more
consistent load transfer along the specimen length during flexural
testing and to reduce variability caused by random fiber orientation.
The composites were cured in stages. Initial gelation was
carried out at room temperature (25–30°C) for 3–4 hours, followed
by curing I at 70°C for 45 minutes, curing II at 90°C for 60
minutes, and post-curing at 100°C for 60–90 minutes. Cooling was
performed gradually in the oven until the temperature dropped
below 40°C [20]-[23].
Table 1. Composition of sugar palm fiber composite specimens
Specimen type Specimen code Fiber content (wt.%)
Untreated UPR-0 0
IU/UPR-10 10
IU/UPR-20 20
IU/UPR-30 30
IU/UPR-40 40
IU/UPR-50 50
NaOH-treated IA/UPR-10 10
IA/UPR-20 20
IA/UPR-30 30
IA/UPR-40 40
IA/UPR-50 50
NaOH + VTMS treated IAS/UPR-10 10
IAS/UPR-20 20
IAS/UPR-30 30
IAS/UPR-40 40
IAS/UPR-50 50
2.4 Material testing
Flexural testing was conducted using the three-point bending
method in accordance with ASTM D790. Hardness was measured
using the Shore D method according to ASTM D2240. Water